

18-8678
No. 19-_____

ORIGINAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FILED
MAR 26 2019
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

MIZELL CAMPBELL JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

MIZELL CAMPBELL JR., J.D.
P.O. BOX 7645
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33338
(850) 254-1265
mizellesq@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	8
OPINIONS BELOW	8
JURISDICTION	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Trial Proceedings	5
B. Post-Trial Proceedings Before Florida Supreme Court	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISBARRING MR. CAMPBELL, AS HE WAS DEPRIVED OF THE 14 TH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL BY THE CONDUCT OF THE REFEREE AND SAID DENIAL IS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MAY BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.	19
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISBARRING MR. CAMPBELL, AS HE WAS DEPRIVED OF THE 5 TH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION BY THE CONDUCT OF THE CHIEF PROSECUTOR OF THE 17 TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA .	23
III. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISBARRING MR. CAMPBELL, AS HE WAS DEPRIVED OF THE 14 TH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A NEUTRAL JUDICIARY BY THE IMPERMISSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT THE REFEREE LABORED UNDER.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Florida Supreme Court’s Order of Permanent Disbarment, dated December 6, 2018.

..... **APPENDIX A**

Florida Supreme Court’s Order Denying Motion For Rehearing And/Or Clarification and
For a Written Opinion, dated January 2, 2019

..... **APPENDIX B**

Transcript of Proceedings (excerpts) *The Florida Bar v. Mizell Campbell Jr.* (January 8 –
9, 2018) **APPENDIX C**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	22
<u>Bowen v. State of Oklahoma</u> , 270 P. 3d 133 (Supreme Court of Oklahoma 2011).....	20, 21
<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	25
<u>Gibson v. Berryhill</u> , 411 U.S. 564, 578-79, 93 S.Ct. 1689, 1697-98, 36 L.Ed.2d 488 (1973)	21
<u>Hoffman v. United States</u> , 341 U.S. 479, 71 S.Ct. 814, 95 L.Ed. 1118 (1951)	24
<u>Maness v. Meyers</u> , 419 U.S. 449, 95 S.Ct. 584, 42 L.Ed.2d 574 (1975).....	24
<u>Marchetti v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 39, 88 S.Ct. 697, 19 L.Ed.2d 889 (1967).....	24
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico</u> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	ii, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Minor v. Minor</u> , 232 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	23
<u>Porter v. State of Florida</u> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998).....	19, 20
<u>Robinson v. Florida Board of Dentistry, Dept. of Prof. Reg.</u> , 447 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	21
<u>Schweiker v. McClure</u> , 456 U.S. 188, 195 (1982)	21
<u>Spevack v. Klein</u> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	iii, 24, 25
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	ii, 25, 26
<u>U.S. v. Nickl</u> , 427 F. 3d 1286 (10 th Cir. 2005)	21
<u>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</u> , 409 U.S. 57, 61, 93 S.Ct. 80, 83-84, 34 L.Ed.2d 267 (1972) ..	21
<u>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	26
<u>Zicarelli v. New Jersey Investigation Comm’n</u> , 406 U.S. 472, 92 S.Ct. 1670, 32 L.Ed.2d 234 (1972)	24

Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. 1 §9.....	23
----------------------------	----

Rules

Canon 3(E)(1) of the <i>Florida Code of Judicial Conduct</i>	26
Rules 3-5.2(a) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	1
Rules 3-5.2(g) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	2
Rules 3-7.6(f)(1) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	24
Rules 3-7.6(j) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	23
Supreme Court Rule 13	1
